

No. 16-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN PATRICK BUKER,

Petitioner,

v.

HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND, CHIEF WILLIAM F.
GODDARD, III, JOHN JEROME AND JOHN S. BUTLER,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDWARD S. ROBSON
Counsel of Record
DAVID G.C. ARNOLD
REGINA M. ROBSON
ROBSON & ROBSON P.C.
2200 Renaissance Boulevard, Suite 270
King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406
(610) 825-3009
erobson@robsonlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

273680



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
CITATIONS OF THE OPINIONS AND ORDERS ENTERED.	1
STATEMENT OF BASIS FOR JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. District Court Proceedings	3
B. Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals Proceedings	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.	8

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
I. The Court Should Issue a Writ of Certiorari to Resolve the Entrenched Split Among the Circuits Over Whether the <i>Pickering</i> Balancing is Solely a Question of Law or a Mixed Question of Law and Fact that Can or Must Be Submitted to a Jury for Resolution.....	8
A. The Majority of Circuits Acknowledge that the <i>Pickering</i> Balancing Involves Underlying Questions of Fact	10
B. The Second and Eighth Circuits Require the Trial Court to Submit Factual Questions Regarding the Impact of an Employee’s Speech on the Workplace to a Jury for Resolution	17
C. The Tenth and Eleventh Circuits Hold That the Trial Court Has Discretion to Submit Disputes Regarding Workplace Disruption to a Jury Prior to Applying the <i>Pickering</i> Balance	19
D. The Fourth Circuit Holds That the <i>Pickering</i> Balancing Is Strictly a Question of Law and the Jury Plays No Role in Such Analysis	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Court Should Grant a Writ of Certiorari to Prevent the Fourth Circuit's Rule from Depriving Government Employees of their Procedural Due Process and First Amendment Rights	21
A. The Rule in the Fourth Circuit Violates the Procedural Due Process Rights of Government Employees.	22
B. Violating the Procedural Due Process Rights of Government Employees in this Context Results in a Substantive Violation of their First Amendment Rights	24
III. This Case is Ideally Suited for Resolving the Issues Presented.	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 20, 2017	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 20, 2017	3a
APPENDIX C — EXCERPTS FROM BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED FEBRUARY 2, 2016.....	35a
APPENDIX D — JUDGMENT ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, FILED AUGUST 12, 2015	39a
APPENDIX E — MEMORANDUM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, FILED MAY 27, 2015	41a
APPENDIX F — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND, FILED MARCH 30, 2015	76a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	23
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	23, 24
<i>Bailey v. Dep't of Elem. & Secondary Ed.</i> , 451 F.3d 514 (8th Cir. 2006)	15, 18
<i>Bailey v. Sys. Innovation, Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 93 (3d Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Belk v. City of Eldon</i> , 228 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2000)	9, 10, 18
<i>Bland v. Roberts</i> , 730 F.3d 368 (4th Cir. 2013)	4
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	2, 8, 26
<i>Casey v. City of Cabool</i> , 12 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Chicago Council of Lawyers v. Bauer</i> , 522 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1975)	22
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	2, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cochran v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 222 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	2, 8, 25
<i>Davidson v. Riley</i> , 44 F.3d 1118 (2d Cir. 1995)	22
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Ariz. v. Cities Service Co.</i> , 391 U.S. 253 (1968)	23
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	2, 8
<i>Gardetto v. Mason</i> , 100 F.3d 803 (10th Cir. 1996)	2, 8
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	22
<i>Gorman-Bakos v. Cornell Co-op Extension of Schenectady Cnty.</i> , 252 F.3d 545 (2d Cir. 2001)	11, 12
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	22
<i>Gustafson v. Jones</i> , 290 F.3d 895 (7th Cir. 2002)	9, 14, 15, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	23
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	25
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	22
<i>Jackson v. Ala. State Tenure Comm'n</i> , 405 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 16, 20
<i>Johnson v. Ganim</i> , 342 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000).....	9, 14
<i>Joyner v. Lancaster</i> , 815 F.2d 20 (4th Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kannisto v. San Francisco</i> , 541 F.2d 841 (9th Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	25-26
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 872 (2004).....	9, 12, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	23
<i>Lytle v. City of Haysville</i> , 138 F.3d 857 (10th Cir. 1998).....	2, 9
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v.</i> <i>Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	23
<i>Mount Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v.</i> <i>Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977).....	14
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	22
<i>Nichols v. Dancer</i> , 657 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2011).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987).....	2, 8, 25
<i>Rivera-Jimenez v. Pierluisi</i> , 362 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. York</i> , 566 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Shands v. City of Kennet</i> , 993 F.2d 1337 (8th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	25
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	23
<i>Victor v. McElveen</i> , 150 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 1998).....	13
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	2, 9
<i>Weaver v. Chavez</i> , 458 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	22, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	23
J. Robert Wilson, <i>Speech v. Trial by Jury: The Role of the Jury in the Application of the Pickering Test</i> , 18 Geo. Mason U. Civ. Rts. L.J. 389 (2008)	3, 9

CITATIONS OF THE OPINIONS AND ORDERS ENTERED

The decision of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit in this matter is reported, and can be found at *Grutzmacher, et al. v. Howard County, et al.*, 851 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2017). The decision of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland in this matter is unreported. It can be found at *Buker, et al. v. Howard County, et al.*, No. MJG-13-3046, 2015 WL 3456750 (D. Md. May 27, 2015).
